

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

Chapter 77.

Resolve in favor of the road in Washington plantation, so called, and Perkins plantation, so called, in Franklin county.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county, in in favor of. repairing the road leading from Wilton to Weld through Washington plantation, so called, and Perkins plantation, so called, in said plantations in Franklin county. But said money shall not be paid until said commissioners have produced satisfactory evidence to the governor and council that they have raised and expended a like sum on said road.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 78.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell and convey all the interest of the State of Maine in and to seven acres of land in Freeport, Maine, forming the western part of Williams' Island.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to sell all the interest which the state of Maine has in and to in Freeport, seven acres of land more or less, in Freeport, Maine, forming the western part of Williams' Island, and convey the same to Thomas J. Mann and heirs of James Mann for the sum of five dollars.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 79

Resolve in favor of the Town of Dexter.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Town of directed to pay to the town of Dexter six hundred and four Dexter, in favor of dollars and forty-six cents, it being for state tax erroneously collected from said town for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-three and eighteen hundred and ninety-four.

Approved March 14, 1895.

authorized.

Road, in Washington and Perkins

CHAP.